
 

                                 

 
RESULT 

 
CLEVELAND COUREURS/VTTA (North Group) 10 mile TIME TRIAL 

 

Held on Sunday 2nd July 2023, under CTT Rules & Regulations on the T102 Course. 
 

Organiser: G. Russell, 2 Antrim Avenue, Fairfield, Stockton-on-Tees, TS19 7JF  

Tel: (01642) 654419          Email:  gavin_russell@hotmail.co.uk 
 

FASTEST RIDERS OVERALL: (Open to all riders)   

 

Pos Riders Name Club/Team Time 
1st Marcel Schubert Darlington CC 00:20:22 

2nd John Hewison Zubaran Racing 00:21:09 

3rd Jack Rees HUUB Wattshop 00:21:10 

4th  Paul Newman Richmond CC 00:21:51 

5th  Josef Murray AIMS Cycling 00:21:52 

6th  Matt Hill Zubaran Racing 00:21:58 

 
FASTEST WOMEN RIDERS: (Open to all riders)   

 

Pos Riders Name Club/Team Time 
1st Sarah Foulds Velo Culture 00:26:02 

2nd Caroline Ratcliff Ferryhill Wheelers CC 00:26:05 

3rd Caroline  Wallace Moonglu CC 00:27:10 
 
 

FASTEST VETERANS ON STANDARD (VTTA Members only) 
  

Pos’n Riders Name Group Time Std Std 
Plus 

1st Russ Richardson North 00:21:59 00:28:39 06:40 

2nd David Nichol North 00:23:46 00:29:30 05:44 

3rd Ray Hall North 00:22:29 00:28:06 05:37 

4th Paul Newman North 00:21:51 00:27:24 05:33 

5th Marcel Schubert North 00:20:22 00:26:10 04:48 

6th David Robinson North 00:23:36 00:28:06 04:30 

 
FASTEST VETERAN ON AGE Adjustment: (VTTA Members only) 
 

POS NAME NAME GROUP Age ACTUAL AGE 
ADJUSTMENT 

AGE 
ADJUSTED 

TIME 

1st  Russ Richardson North 66 00:21:59 02:33 00:19:26 

2nd  Marcel Schubert North 41 00:20:22 00:04 00:20:18 

3rd  David Nichol North 71 00:23:46 03:24 00:20:22 

4th Ray Hall North 62 00:22:29 02:00 00:20:29 

5th Paul Newman North 56 00:21:51 01:18 00:20:33 

6th David Robinson North 62 00:23:36 02:00 00:21:36 
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ROAD BIKE CATEGORY RESULT ON FASTEST TIME: 

 
 

POS NAME NAME CLUB ACTUAL 
1st  Josef Murray AIMS Cycling 00:21:52 

 Mike Jefferies  Cleveland Wheelers CC DNS 

 
 

FULL RESULT ON ACTUAL TIME: 
 

POS NAME NAME CLUB ACTUAL 
1 Marcel Schubert Darlington CC 00:20:22 
2 John Hewison Zubaran Racing 00:21:09 
3 Jack Rees HUUB Wattshop 00:21:10 
4 Paul Newman Richmond CC 00:21:51 
5 Josef Murray AIMS Cycling 00:21:52 
6 Matt Hill Zubaran Racing 00:21:58 
7 Russ Richardson Zubaran Cycling 00:21:59 
8 Stephen Boxall Houghton CC 00:22:25 

9 Phillip Tyas Barnsley Road Club 00:22:28 
10 Ray Hall Adept Cycling 00:22:29 
10 Stephen Boxall Houghton CC 00:22:25 
11 Mark Campbell Fietsen Tempo 00:23:02 
12 Lee Morley Hartlepool CC 00:23:04 
13 James Meadows Cleveland Wheelers CC 00:23:11 
14 Mike Dalton Stockton Wheelers CC 00:23:31 
15 David Robinson Tyneside Vagabonds CC 00:23:36 
16 David Nichol Ferryhill Wheelers CC 00:23:46 
17 Steven Fullerton Darlington CC 00:23:53 
18 Christopher Green Drighlington BC 00:23:54 
19 Sam Leng AIMS Cycling 00:24:16 
20 Alex Ingham AIMS Cycling 00:24:29 
21 Mark Burtonshaw Harrogate Nova CC 00:24:38 
22 David Taylor Huddersfield Road Club 00:24:39 
23 Trevor Jones Hartlepool CC 00:24:40 
24 Paul Tyler Ferryhill Wheelers CC 00:24:46 
25 Andy Delaney Northumbria Police CC 00:25:17 
26 Paul Brierley Huddersfield Road Club 00:25:44 

27 Richie Grant Hartlepool CC 00:25:46 
28 Terry Parvin Ferryhill Wheelers CC 00:25:54 
29 Mark Brownless Darlington CC 00:25:54 
30 Sarah Foulds Velo Culture 00:26:02 
31 Caroline Ratcliff Ferryhill Wheelers CC 00:26:05 
32 John Eric Potter VTTA ( Yorkshire) 00:26:46 
33 Caroline  Wallace Moonglu CC 00:27:10 
34 David Wright Cheshire Road Club 00:27:32 

35 Paul  Dawson VTTA ( North) 00:28:01 

36 Mike Cole Huddersfield Road Club 00:28:24 

37 Peter Macklam Yorkshire Road Club 00:29:33 

 Andy Wond Sowerby Sunday Club DNF 

 
DNS (Apologies) 
 
Thank you to those riders who sent their apologies. 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
FULL RESULT ON AGE ADJUSTED TIME: (VTTA Members Only) 
 
 

POS NAME NAME GROUP Age ACTUAL AGE 
ADJUSTMENT 

AGE 
ADJUSTED 

TIME 

1 Russ Richardson North 66 00:21:59 02:33 00:19:26 

2 Marcel Schubert North 41 00:20:22 00:04 00:20:18 

3 David Nichol North 71 00:23:46 03:24 00:20:22 

4 Ray Hall North 62 00:22:29 02:00 00:20:29 

5 Paul Newman North 56 00:21:51 01:18 00:20:33 

6 David Robinson North 62 00:23:36 02:00 00:21:36 

7 Christopher Green Yorkshire 63 00:23:54 02:08 00:21:46 

8= David Taylor Yorkshire 67 00:24:39 02:43 00:21:56 

8= Caroline Ratcliff North 58 00:26:05 04:09 00:21:56 

10 Lee Morley North 52 00:23:04 00:55 00:22:09 

11= Paul Tyler North 65 00:24:46 02:24 00:22:22 

11= Mark Burtonshaw Yorkshire 64 00:24:38 02:16 00:22:22 

13 Phillip Tyas Yorkshire 41 00:22:28 00:04 00:22:24 

14 Steven Fullerton North 55 00:23:53 01:12 00:22:41 

15 Mike Dalton North 42 00:23:31 00:08 00:23:23 

16= Sarah Foulds North 42 00:26:02 02:37 00:23:25 

16= Mike Cole Yorkshire 78 00:28:24 04:59 00:23:25 

18 Caroline  Wallace Yorkshire 52 00:27:10 03:29 00:23:41 

19 John Eric Potter Yorkshire 69 00:26:46 03:02 00:23:44 

20 Terry Parvin North 63 00:25:54 02:08 00:23:46 

21 Peter Macklam Yorkshire 80 00:29:33 05:33 00:24:00 

22 Andy Delaney North 54 00:25:17 01:06 00:24:11 

23 Richie Grant North 57 00:25:46 01:24 00:24:22 

24 Paul Brierley Yorkshire 56 00:25:44 01:18 00:24:26 

25 David Wright Yorkshire 69 00:27:32 03:02 00:24:30 

26 Mark Brownless North 51 00:25:54 00:50 00:25:04 

27 Paul  Dawson North 62 00:28:01 02:00 00:26:01 

 

 
FULL RESULT ON VTTA AGE STANDARDS: (VTTA Members Only) 
 
 

POS NAME NAME GROUP Age ACTUAL STD PLUS 
1 Russ Richardson North 66 00:21:59 00:28:39 06:40 

2 David Nichol North 71 00:23:46 00:29:30 05:44 

3 Ray Hall North 62 00:22:29 00:28:06 05:37 

4 Paul Newman North 56 00:21:51 00:27:24 05:33 

5 Marcel Schubert North 41 00:20:22 00:26:10 04:48 

6 David Robinson North 62 00:23:36 00:28:06 04:30 

7 Christopher Green Yorkshire 63 00:23:54 00:28:13 04:19 

8= David Taylor Yorkshire 67 00:24:39 00:28:49 04:10 

8= Caroline Ratcliff North 58 00:26:05 00:30:15 04:10 

10 Lee Morley North 52 00:23:04 00:27:01 03:57 

11= Mark Burtonshaw Yorkshire 64 00:24:38 00:28:22 03:44 

11= Paul Tyler North 65 00:24:46 00:28:30 03:44 

13 Phillip Tyas Yorkshire 41 00:22:28 00:26:10 03:42 

14 Steven Fullerton North 55 00:23:53 00:27:18 03:25 

15 Mike Dalton North 42 00:23:31 00:26:14 02:43 

16 Mike Cole Yorkshire 78 00:28:24 00:31:05 02:41 

17 Sarah Foulds North 42 00:26:02 00:28:42 02:40 

18 Caroline  Wallace Yorkshire 52 00:27:10 00:29:35 02:25 

19 John Eric Potter Yorkshire 69 00:26:46 00:29:08 02:22 

20 Terry Parvin North 63 00:25:54 00:28:13 02:19 



POS NAME NAME GROUP Age ACTUAL STD PLUS 

21 Peter Macklam Yorkshire 80 00:29:33 00:31:39 02:06 

22 Andy Delaney North 54 00:25:17 00:27:12 01:55 

23 Richie Grant North 57 00:25:46 00:27:30 01:44 

24 Paul Brierley Yorkshire 56 00:25:44 00:27:24 01:40 

25 David Wright Yorkshire 69 00:27:32 00:29:08 01:36 

26 Mark Brownless North 51 00:25:54 00:26:56 01:02 

27 Paul  Dawson North 62 00:28:01 00:28:06 00:05 

 
 
 
VTTA North Group Competition – Handicap (VTTA North Group Members Only) 
 

POS NAME NAME Club/Team/Association Age ACTUAL H/cp H/cp Time  

1 David Nichol Ferryhill CC 71 00:23:46 05:00 00:18:46 

2 Andy Delaney Northumbria Police CC 54 00:25:17 06:30 00:18:47 

3 Lee Morley Hartlepool CC 52 00:23:04 04:00 00:19:04 

4 Richie Grant Hartlepool CC 57 00:25:46 06:30 00:19:16 

5 Sarah Foulds Velo Culture 42 00:26:02 06:30 00:19:32 

6 Caroline Ratcliff Ferryhill Wheelers CC 58 00:26:05 06;30 00:19:35 

7 David Robinson Tyneside Vagabonds CC 62 00:23:36 04:00 00:19:36 

8 Paul Newman Richmond CC 56 00:21:51 02:00 00:19:51 

9 Steven Fullerton Darlington CC 55 00:23:53 04:00 00:19:53 

10 Russ Richardson Zubaran Racing 66 00:21:59 02;00 00:19:59 

11 Mike Dalton Stockton Wheelers CC 42 00:23:31 03:30 00:20:01 

12 Paul Tyler Ferryhill Wheelers CC 65 00:24:46 04:30 00:20:06 

13 Caroline  Wallace Moonglu CC 52 00:27:10 07:00 00:20:10 

14 Marcel Schubert Darlington CC 41 00:20:22 Scratch 00:20:22 

15 Paul  Dawson VTTA (North Group) 62 00:28:01 7:30 00:20:31 

16 Ray Hall Adept Cycling 62 00:22:29 01:45 00:20:44 

17= Terry Parvin Ferryhill Wheelers CC 63 00:25:54 05:00 00:20:54 

17= Mark Brownless Darlington CC 51 00:25:54 05:00 00:20:54 

 
 
A big thankyou to all those who volunteered to assist in the running of this event.  They were:  Time 
Keepers - Don Urwin (Cleveland Coureurs) & Dave Oliver (VTTA North), Number Catcher - John 
Grant (Hartlepool CC), Marshals: Phil Wright & Neil Stuart (Hartlepool CC) & Stuart Russell. 
Tea & Cakes: Ruth Crossley (VTTA North) supported by Wendy Nichol. 
 
All their efforts are much appreciated by the organizer and the competitors alike.  Without their help 
this event and many like it would not be possible. 
 
To all riders, thank you once again for supporting this Cleveland Coureurs/VTTA North Group event 
and look forward to seeing you all again (please bring some of your clubmates to swell the ranks 
of competitors) at the next Teesside event.  
 
Apologies for any issues you experienced with the missing riders list & event details on the CTT 
website, The documents were published on the Monday, together with the event details. 
Unfortunately, for reasons only known to someone in CTT, they disappeared.  I was only made 
aware of this, when, on the Friday I started receiving emails from entrants, enquiring where, and 
when would the start sheet be published.  Hence my email, near midnight on Friday, to all entrants, 
with an attached start sheet.  
 
Yours in Sport & Please Keep Safe 

 

Gavin  
 
Organizing on Behalf of Cleveland Coureurs & VTTA  (North  Group) 


